
Tamoxifen and Breast Cancer 
Incidence Among Women with

Inherited Mutations in 
BRCA1 and BRCA2

A B S T R A C T  &  C O M M E N T A R Y

The rationale for the present analysis is compelling.
King and colleagues hypothesized that tamoxifen would pro-

tect against the development of breast cancer only in women
prone to breast cancers that express estrogen receptors (ER).
They note that current data show that 76% of breast tumors found
in women who carry the BRCA2 mutation are ER-positive. In
contrast, 83% of breast cancers found in women who carry a
BRCA1 mutation are ER-negative. They thus reasoned that
tamoxifen use would reduce the likelihood of developing a breast
carcinoma in women who carry the BRCA2 mutation but not the
BRCA1 mutation.

To test this hypothesis, King et al determined the BRCA muta-
tion status of the 288 women who developed breast cancer while
participating in the Breast Cancer Prevention Trial (BCPT). The
BCPT was a randomized, double-blind trial conducted from
1992-1998. Tamoxifen was given to 13,388 women older than age
35 who were determined to be at high risk of developing invasive
breast cancer. High risk was defined by any one of the following:
the Gail model;1 age > 60 years; or lobular carcinoma in situ.
Eighty percent of participants were followed for 3 years and 65%
for 5 years. 

The sample resulted in 320 cases of breast cancer (2.4% of the
study group), but BRCA mutation status could only be deter-
mined in 288. Of those, only 19 (6.6%) had a BRCA mutation;
11 had BRCA2 and 8 had BRCA1. The BRCA mutation status of
the women who did not develop breast cancer is unknown. Of
those with BRCA1 mutations who developed breast cancer, 5
received tamoxifen and 3 got placebo. King et al calculated that
tamoxifen use was associated in BRCA1 with a relative risk of
1.67 with a confidence interval of 0.32-10.70. Of those with
BRCA2 mutations who developed breast cancer, 3 got tamoxifen
and 8 received placebo. They calculated a relative risk of 0.38 for
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tamoxifen use, with a confidence interval of 0.06-
1.56 (statistically nonsignificant). (King MC, et al.
JAMA. 2001;286:2251-2256.)

■■ COMMENT BY SARAH L. BERGA, MD
King et al posed an interesting question that had its

genesis in their appreciation of the molecular biology of
breast cancer. Unfortunately, the data set they chose to
mine was relatively small. While the results do not con-
tradict their hypothesis, they certainly do not prove it
either. The most obvious limitation was the paucity of
cases that were BRCA-positive. If one ignores the confi-
dence intervals, the relative risks are impressive. But the
confidence intervals are wide and include 1.0, so the
results are not statistically significant.

There are other limitations to consider in interpret-
ing the study. First, the hypothesis is based on some
assumptions that may not be true. King et al state that
tamoxifen acts as an anti-estrogen in breast tissue.
Would that the world were so clear. There are annoy-
ing complexities that get overlooked by that statement,
including the fact that there is more than one estrogen

receptor subtype in breast tissue and that tamoxifen
may be an antagonist for ER-alpha, but an agonist for
ER-beta. Also, the main metabolite of tamoxifen is 4-
hydroxytamoxifen and it may behave as an estrogen in
some tissues. In an in vitro culture system, tamoxifen
may act as an inhibitor of cell growth of breast cancer
cell lines. However, in an in vitro model, tamoxifen is
not metabolized and the interaction between the glan-
dular and stromal elements of breast tissue is
removed. Thus, cell culture results may not tell us
what happens in vivo. Further, when tamoxifen is
given to premenopausal women, it increases FSH con-
centrations. This in turn drives folliculogenesis and
raises estrogen levels. Thus, tamoxifen use may result
in a different hormonal milieu in pre- vs. post-
menopausal women. The sample size is too small to
address this issue. Finally, King et al note that in the
whole cohort, tamoxifen use appeared to protect
against the development of breast cancer. However,
none of the participants has yet been followed for
more than 10 years, so it is unclear how long the pro-
tective effect lasts (assuming that it is real).

My main reason for reviewing this article is to
alert you to the fact that the small sample size pre-
cludes firm conclusions. I realize that the hypothesis
is compelling. The concept being tested may be true.
But the present data do not help us to know if it is.
Thus it seems premature to act on these data clinical-
ly. It would be nice to know if tamoxifen is likely to
protect against the development of breast cancer and,
if so, in what populations it is protective. It would
also be nice to know the mechanisms underlying its
putative protective actions. A recent study by
O’Meara and colleagues (which I reviewed in a
recent issue of OB/GYN Clinical Alert) found that
estrogen use by breast cancer survivors improves sur-
vival and reduces recurrences.2,3 For all we presently
know, tamoxifen may exert its protective actions by
acting as an estrogen rather than an anti-estrogen in
vivo at the level of the breast. At present, we really
have no clinical guidelines as to who should use
tamoxifen as prophylaxis against breast cancer and
for how long. The risks and benefits of long-term
tamoxifen use are a matter of conjecture, but its
extended use is not necessarily benign.   ❖
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Important New Monkey
Study from Tom Clarkson
A B S T R A C T  &  C O M M E N T A R Y

Synopsis: Tibolone treatment does not increase coro-
nary artery atherosclerosis, and an equal reduction in
atherosclerosis is seen with unopposed conjugated
equine estrogen treatment and with conjugated equine
estrogen combined with medroxyprogesterone acetate.

Source: Clarkson TB, et al. J Clin Endocrinol Metab.
2001;86:5396-5404.

Tom clarkson and associates at the wake for-
est University School of Medicine report an impor-

tant new study using their monkey model for the study
of atherosclerosis. In this 2-year-long randomized trial,
a total of 151 monkeys with surgical menopause were
fed an atherogenic diet and divided into groups compar-
ing the placebo response to high and low doses of
tibolone, unopposed conjugated equine estrogens, and
combined conjugated estrogens and medroxyproges-
terone acetate. The daily doses of tibolone were equiva-
lent to women’s doses of 3.0 mg and 0.75 mg (human
studies with tibolone have used 1.25 mg and 2.5 mg
daily). The Premarin dose was equivalent to a little
lower than 0.625 mg (Premarin) daily in women, and
the combined estrogen and medroxyprogesterone
acetate dose was equivalent to the daily regimen of
PremPro (0.625/2.5). The observed changes in circulat-
ing lipids were similar to those reported in humans.
Estrogen and combined estrogen-medroxyprogesterone
acetate raised triglycerides and HDL-cholesterol, and
lowered LDL-cholesterol. Tibolone lowered HDL-cho-
lesterol, and in the high dose, increased LDL-choles-
terol (this has not been observed with the doses used in
women). Despite the “adverse” effect on lipids, the
extent of coronary artery atherosclerosis was no differ-
ent comparing the tibolone group with the placebo
group. In fact, the tibolone animals even had slightly
less atherosclerosis than the control animals. As expect-
ed, unopposed estrogen treatment reduced plaque size
and intimal area in the coronary arteries with athero-
sclerosis, and there was no significant difference com-
paring the unopposed estrogen group with the estrogen-
medroxyprogesterone acetate combination. Tibolone
treatment increased bone mineral density a little more
than estrogen treatment. Thus Clarkson et al concluded
that tibolone treatment did not have an adverse effect on
coronary artery atherosclerosis. 

■■ COMMENT BY LEON SPEROFF, MD

This is an important research report for 2 reasons.
First, there has been concern that tibolone would have a
negative effect on atherosclerosis because it lowers
HDL-cholesterol. Second, concern has been raised that
the daily presence of medroxyprogesterone acetate
attenuates estrogen’s beneficial actions on the vascular
system.

Tibolone is metabolized into 3 steroid isomers with
varying estrogenic, progestogenic, and androgenic prop-
erties. The metabolites differ in their activities and dom-
inance according to the target tissue. Thus, tibolone pro-
vides estrogenic effects on bone and hot flushing, but it
induces atrophy of the endometrium.1 In the endometri-
um, tibolone is converted locally (by endometrial 3 beta-
hydroxysteroid dehydrogenase/isomerase) to its ∆4-
progestational isomer, explaining its nonproliferative
effect on the endometrium.2 The 3α-hydroxy and 3β-
hydroxy metabolites bind only to the estrogen receptor,
but the ∆4-isomer binds to the progesterone and andro-
gen receptors. The decrease in HDL-cholesterol also
indicates ∆4-isomer activity. Blood levels of the 3
metabolites in the monkeys were comparable to those
measured in women receiving the standard doses of
1.25-2.50 mg/d.

Its beneficial impact on bone (2.5 mg dose) is compa-
rable to or even better than standard hormonal therapy.3

In a randomized trial, tibolone increased bone density
over 3 years in contrast to 0.625 mg conjugated estro-
gens and 10 mg medroxyprogesterone acetate in a
sequential regimen, in which bone density was main-
tained after an increase limited to the first 6 months.4

Tibolone has an estrogenic effect on the vagina, and
women report improvements in the symptoms of vaginal
dryness and dyspareunia, and an increase in sexual
enjoyment and libido.5,6 A major advantage of tibolone
(2.5 mg daily) is its low (10-20%) incidence of bleed-
ing.1 In a randomized trial comparing tibolone and con-
tinuous combined estrogen-progestin therapy, there was
less breast tenderness and 50% less bleeding and spot-
ting with tibolone.7 Because tibolone inhibits breast cell
proliferation in vitro and decreases breast density on
mammography, it is possible that future studies will
indicate that tibolone offers some protection against
breast cancer. In this monkey trial, tibolone did not stim-
ulate endometrial or mammary gland proliferation.

Clarkson et al suggest that the neutral effect of
tibolone on atherosclerosis does not preclude some ben-
eficial effect in women from the 3α-hydroxy and 3β-
hydroxy metabolites, in that the decrease in HDL-cho-
lesterol was greater than that observed in women and the
increase in LDL-cholesterol observed in this monkey
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trial is not seen in women. In treadmill experiments,
tibolone reduces the signs of ischemia and prolongs the
time to angina in a fashion similar to estrogen.8 Tibolone
also has a beneficial effect in short-term studies on
insulin resistance in normal women and in women with
noninsulin-dependent diabetes mellitus.9,10 Tibolone has
no effect on blood pressure.11

The results in the unopposed estrogen and the com-
bined estrogen-medroxyprogesterone acetate groups
are especially noteworthy, because this laboratory pre-
viously reported (in a frequently cited report) that the
daily presence of medroxyprogesterone acetate attenu-
ates the ability of conjugated equine estrogens to
inhibit the development of atherosclerosis. (Adams
MR, et al, Arterioscler Thromb Vasc Biol.
1997;17:217-221). Clarkson et al suggest the differ-
ence in the 2 reports may be due to daily treatment
(the 1997 report) and twice-daily treatment (the cur-
rent report) with a lesser progestin effect. However, I
personally asked Tom Clarkson regarding this impor-
tant clinical issue. He replied that his new study was
bigger and better, and he does not believe that the
daily presence of medroxyprogesterone acetate blocks
estrogenic action on the coronary arteries.

The reason this is an important clinical issue is
because some have attributed the early increase in clini-
cal cardiac events in the HERS trial to the presence of
medroxyprogesterone acetate. This new monkey report
plus the failure to detect a difference between the unop-
posed estrogen arm and the combined estrogen-medrox-
yprogesterone acetate arm in the ERA trial are strong
arguments that medroxyprogesterone acetate need not be
feared. Avoidance of its use because of a concern over its
effect on the coronary arteries is not justified.   ❖
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Labor—To Wait or Not to
Wait: To Push or Not to Push
A B S T R A C T  &  C O M M E N T A R Y

Synopsis: This study underscores the need to 
re-evaluate periodically any concept of obstetrical 
management, no matter how solid the underlying 
scientific foundation.

Source: Rouse DJ, et al. Obstet Gynecol. 2001;98:
550-554.

Many guidelines have surfaced over the years
to help practitioners manage labor. Some of these

have evolved into solidly ingrained dicta drummed into
obstetricians during their residency training. Rouse and
associates recently tested the well-established concept
that lack of progress in cervical dilatation for 2 hours
during the active stage of labor was grounds for cesarean
section. 

They evaluated the labors of 501 consecutive patients
whose lack of cervical progress in active labor required
management according to a special protocol. Oxytocin
was used to maintain at least 200 Montevideo units for
at least 4 hours before C-section could be performed.
During that time period, a section was only done for
fetal distress and not for failure to progress. 

They found that 38 patients did not make any
progress for 2 hours despite adequate contractions, as
defined above. Twenty-three of these women (61%) suc-
cessfully delivered vaginally without any increase in
neonatal morbidity. The only difference was in maternal
morbidity, as indicated by a higher rate of endometritis
or chorioamnionitis, mostly in nulliparas (7% and 17%).
There were 3 cases of shoulder dystocia (13%), but none
of these infants had any morbidity.

In the 501 patients managed with the oxytocin proto-
col, the median cervical change was 1.8 cm/h in multi-
paras and 1.3 cm/h in the nulliparous patients. Interest-
ingly, the 5th percentile for all patients was 0.5 cm/h, a
figure substantially below the 5th percentile of 1.2 cm/h
in nulliparas and 1.5 cm/h in multiparas noted by
Emanuel Friedman in his landmark study accomplished
in the 1960s.1

■■ COMMENT BY JOHN C. HOBBINS, MD 
This study underscores the need to re-evaluate peri-

odically any concept of obstetrical management, no mat-
ter how solid the underlying scientific foundation. On
the surface, it seems ludicrous to say that labors in the
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1960s were different than labors in the 2000s. However,
Friedman’s patients did not have epidurals and 84% of
Rouse’s patients did, a distinction that could have an
effect on the length of labors. Also, none of Friedman’s
patients had oxytocin augmentation, while all of Rouse’s
patients had it because their labors were already pro-
gressing too slowly. 

Actually it is surprising that we have been setting
unrealistic goals that no longer apply to some of today’s
patients. The same could be said about the 2-hour limit
for the second stage of labor. Recent studies show that
many patients can deliver safely by extending the sec-
ond stage of labor well beyond 2 hours after full cervical
dilatation is attained. This also could be an epidural-
related phenomenon. 

Although cesarean section rates rose steadily through
the 1980s, they have plateaued over the last 5 years.
However, the cesarean rate is likely to soar again based
on our reluctance to deliver breeches vaginally and the
recent backlash against VBACs. Also, for a variety of
reasons, patients of advanced maternal age tend to have
much higher cesarean section rates, and the percentage
of pregnant patients 35 years of age or older rose from
8.5% in 1987 to 12.6% in 1997. In some hospitals in
California, 30% of laboring patients now are more than
35 years of age. 

Certainly, we ought to give a little more time to the
diminishing number of patients who not only want to,
but can deliver vaginally. 

On a tangential note, dealing in this publication with
labor allows the opportunity to touch upon another com-
mon concept that can be counterproductive. Fortunately,
it is well accepted that initiating maternal pushing prior
to complete cervical dilatation is a bad idea. However, it
seems that attaining full dilatation now represents an
immediate license to push. Although the idea behind this
practice has been to shorten the second stage of labor,
and perhaps to diminish the total amount of patient dis-
comfort, there is little evidence to support this concept,
especially where epidurals are used.  

In fact, 2 recent studies have yielded important infor-
mation regarding the management of second stage of
labor. One randomized clinical trial involving more than
1800 patients demonstrated that although the second
stage of labor was lengthened by an average of 64 min-
utes when patients were interdicted from pushing for 2
hours (unless they had an urge to push), the overall time
of pushing was significantly less in the delayed pushing
group (68 vs 175 mins). Also, there were fewer “diffi-
cult” deliveries in the delayed pushers.2

The other smaller randomized study (153 patients)
showed no difference in length of second stage, rate of

descent, or neonatal morbidity when patients delayed
their pushing efforts for 1 hour.3

The point here is that the uterus generally does a rea-
sonable job of accomplishing descent through the pelvis
without immediate help. Delaying pushing for at least 1
hour will result in less time pushing (resulting in less
exhaustion) and possibly fewer difficult deliveries with-
out appreciable lengthening of the second stage or
increase in morbidity. 

Although pelvic floor abnormalities have been possi-
bly associated with length of second stage, there are no
available data dealing with time spent during passive
descent vs. time pushing. During maternal pushing, the
musculature of the pelvic floor actually contracts, a phe-
nomenon that would predispose to later problems.
Therefore, theoretically pelvic floor abnormalities might
be more related to length of time pushing rather than the
length of the second stage.   ❖
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Clinical Features and Risk of
Recurrence among 
Patients with Vaginal 
Intraepithelial Neoplasia 
A B S T R A C T  &  C O M M E N T A R Y

Synopsis: Many patients with vaginal intraepithelial
neoplasia have recurrence following treatment.

Source: Dodge JA, et al. Gynecol Oncol. 2001;83:
363-369.

Primary neoplasia of the vaginal epithelium is
an uncommon condition. Both vaginal intraepitheli-

um neoplasia (VAIN) and invasive cancer occur infre-
quently in the United States. However, most studies of
this condition have been limited to small series. Dodge
and colleagues performed a retrospective chart review of
all cases that occurred at their institution between 1989
and 2000. The pathology from each case was reviewed
to be certain that the original diagnosis was correct.
After this review, their series consisted of 121 patients
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with any grade of VAIN. The charts of these patients
were reviewed and a large number of variables were col-
lected including demographic information, grade of
VAIN, location of VAIN, treatment type, and recurrence.
Unfortunately, Dodge et al only required a follow-up of
7 months and 1 post-treatment Pap smear to be included
in the study. While they state this represents a longer fol-
low-up than other studies, it is still short. Dodge et al
mention this as one of the weaknesses of their study.

Of the 121 patients, 33% had VAIN I, 46% VAIN
II, and 21% VAIN III. The mean age of the patients
was 35 years (± 17 years). Almost all the patients
had colposcopy and directed biopsies, but 8 patients
had biopsy of a suspicious lesion seen with the naked
eye. Nearly 80% of the lesions were located in the
upper third of the vagina and 61% of the lesions were
multifocal. In this series, 28 women had a prior hys-
terectomy. 

Twenty percent of the patients had follow-up cytol-
ogy only, 19% were treated with 5 fluorouracil (5-FU),
48% were treated with CO2 laser, and 13% with partial
vaginectomy. 

None of the 13 patients treated with partial vaginecto-
my had a recurrence of their lesion. In contrast, 38% of
those treated with CO2 laser and 59% of those treated
with 5-FU had recurrence. 

Two patients developed invasive vaginal cancer.
Both patients had multifocal lesions and both were
treated with 5-FU. One had previously had a hysterec-
tomy for CIN III and also had VIN III. The length of
time from first diagnosis of VAIN to the development
of vaginal cancer was 54 months and 24 months in
these 2 patients. 

Statistical analysis was able to identify 2 factors that
predicted recurrence of VAIN: multifocality and method
of treatment. Interestingly, age, smoking, HRT use,
grade of VAIN, location of VAIN, and association with
either CIN or VIN were not predictive of recurrence. 

■■ COMMENT BY KENNETH L. NOLLER, MD
I have always thought that VAIN is an interesting

condition. It has not been well studied because it is
relatively rare. This study is interesting, mostly
because it reports one of the larger series of patients
with VAIN in the literature. However, there is virtual-
ly no new information in the article. Dodge et al
found that VAIN is associated with CIN and VIN, that
5-FU is a terrible treatment for the condition, that
CO2 laser has many recurrences, and surgical exci-
sion has the fewest. Multifocal lesions are harder to
cure than unifocal, and most VAIN occurs in the
upper vagina. All of these facts have been document-

ed in prior, smaller studies. 
In every article I read there was always some infor-

mation that was not supplied by the researchers that I
wish I knew. Dodge et al briefly mention the 2
patients that developed invasive cancer but provide
little detail. I would be most interested in knowing
how many women with VAIN I and no history of CIN
or VIN had progression of disease. I strongly suspect
that it is rare and that most lesions will spontaneously
disappear. It would have been nice to have had that
information reported since this is a relatively large
series. 

I also would have liked to have had more information
on the 2 patients who developed invasive cancer. While
one patient was described as previously having CIN III
and VIN III, it is not clear whether she had VAIN I or
VAIN II on initial presentation. Virtually no information
is given about the past history of the other patient. Nor is
there any information provided concerning the immune
status of these patients. 

Finally, it is clear that there is no place for the use of
5-FU in the treatment of VAIN. Indeed, in my opinion,
there is no longer any indication for the use of 5-FU any-
where in the lower genital tract for intraepithelial
lesions.   ❖

Special Feature
The Phantom hCG 
Phenomenon
By David M. Gershenson, MD

The issue of the false-positive human chorionic
gonadotropin (hCG), or the so-called “phantom

hCG,” has received increasing media and scientific
attention and scrutiny over the past several months. The
Society of Gynecologic Oncologists and the Diagnostics
Division of Abbott Laboratories have recently issued
alerts for physicians regarding the pitfalls of this phe-
nomenon.

There is really nothing new about the phenomenon of
a falsely positive hCG result. For several years, we have
known about the fact that high levels of serum luteiniz-
ing hormone (LH) in menopausal patients may cross-
react with hCG radioimmunoassays, giving a falsely
abnormal value of hCG in the range of 5-10 mIU/mL. In
such instances, oral contraceptives could be used to sup-
press the LH and thus eliminate concern about such a
slightly elevated hCG. However, media coverage of



recent multimillion dollar lawsuits has heightened our
awareness of this most recent twist on the subject.

Laurence Cole, a PhD at Yale at the time, was really
the scientist responsible for highlighting and describing
in detail the phenomenon of phantom hCG in 1998.1

Prior to this time, Dr. Cole and others had published
scattered case reports on the subject. In his 1998 report,
Dr. Cole described 3 cases in which phantom hCG
occurred. In the first, a 26-year-old woman was diag-
nosed with gestational trophoblastic disease following a
dilatation and currettage (D&C) for a miscarriage. She
had low levels of hCG in the range of 49-89 IU/L. Imag-
ing studies were negative. She subsequently received
chemotherapy and underwent hysterectomy for persis-
tent elevations of hCG. Later, the diagnosis of phantom
hCG was made, and therapy was discontinued. In the
second case, a 28-year-old woman with a serum hCG of
69 IU/L and no fetal sac on sonogram underwent D&C
and laparoscopy for a suspected ectopic pregnancy. No
ectopic pregnancy was identified, and subsequent stud-
ies confirmed phantom hCG. In the third case, a 24-
year-old woman with a serum hCG of 117 IU/L,
diaphragmatic pain, and nausea, was diagnosed as hav-
ing an early miscarriage. Because of persistence of
abnormal hCG levels in the range of 45-135 IU/L over a
4-month period, the diagnosis of gestational trophoblas-
tic disease was made. Imaging studies were negative,
and the patient underwent D&C and subsequent
chemotherapy. Studies later confirmed the diagnosis of
phantom hCG.

Until the recent news stories of a malpractice suit
based on misdiagnosis and unnecessary treatment of a
woman with phantom hCG emerged, however, even
gynecologic oncologists and obstetrician-gynecologists
paid little attention to Dr. Cole’s warning. Based on the
recent flurry of headlines and alerts, we now better
understand the phenomenon of phantom hCG. Phantom
hCG appears to be a substance in blood that interferes
with the hCG immunoassay. These interfering sub-
stances may represent heterophilic antibodies, human
antimouse antibodies (HAMA), or other human anti-
bodies to rabbit, goat, or sheep immunoglobulin, non-
specific protein binding, or hCG-like substances.
Because the antibodies are large glycoproteins, they are
not excreted in urine in any significant quantities.
Therefore, if the phantom hCG phenomenon is suspect-
ed, it may be diagnosed by the absence of urinary hCG.
In addition, a repeated hCG test using a different
immunoassay platform usually reveals a normal hCG
value. Dr. Cole also pointed out that serial dilutions of
samples that contain interfering substances rather than
true hCG give nonlinear results.

More recent reports in the literature include those of
12 patients who were incorrectly diagnosed with gesta-
tional trophoblastic disease because of phantom hCG (5
suffered surgical loss of reproductive potential, and 6
received unnecessary chemotherapy),2 and another of 2
patients diagnosed with phantom hCG (one of whom
received unnecessary chemotherapy and the other of
whom was correctly diagnosed without unnecessary
treatment).3 This latter article was accompanied by a
nice editorial authored by Charles B. Hammond, Presi-
dent-Elect of the American College of Obstetricians and
Gynecologists.4

Phantom hCG is clearly a diagnosis that must be sus-
pected before it can be made. As obstetrician-gynecolo-
gists or gynecologic oncologists, we are particularly vul-
nerable to falling prey to this diagnostic error since we
are the physicians who generally treat pregnancy-related
conditions, such as ectopic pregnancy and gestational
trophoblastic disease. Furthermore, the initial diagnosis
of such conditions may lead to surgical or chemothera-
peutic treatment without a histopathologic diagnosis.
Therefore, one should consider the diagnosis of phan-
tom hCG in any patient who has hCG elevations in the
lower range and a working diagnosis of ectopic pregnan-
cy or gestational trophoblastic disease. In suspected
cases of phantom hCG, it would behoove the attending
physician to consider performing both a urinary hCG
assay and another type of serum hCG assay in a refer-
ence laboratory prior to initiating therapy, thereby avoid-
ing a potentially disastrous situation for the patient and
the risk of liability for the physician.   ❖
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CME Questions
1. Which one of the following statements is true?

a. Tamoxifen use by women at high risk for breast cancer was
associated with a reduction in the incidence of breast cancer
when compared to placebo.

b. Tamoxifen use is clearly indicated for use in women with the
BRCA2 mutation.

c. Tamoxifen use may be harmful for use in women with the
BRCA1 mutation.

d. In vitro breast cancer cell cultures are very likely to tell us the
exact mechanisms by which tamoxifen acts on breast tissue in
vivo.

e. On the basis of the present data, women with BRCA1 mutations
should be counseled to discontinue the use of tamoxifen. 
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2. The following statements regarding tibolone are true except:
a. Tibolone has both estrogenic and progestational/androgenic

actions on the cardiovascular system.
b. The endometrium converts tibolone only to a

progestational/androgenic metabolite.
c. The daily presence of medroxyprogesterone acetate does not

prevent estrogen’s ability to reduce atherosclerosis.
d. A randomized trial in monkeys indicates that tibolone and

estrogen are comparable in their effects on the coronary
arteries.

3. Which one of the following methods of treatment of vaginal
intraepithelial neoplasia (VAIN) resulted in the fewest number
of cases with persistent/recurrence of the disease?
a. Repeat Pap smears only
b. 5-fluorouracil topical cream
c. CO2 laser ablation
d. Surgical excision

Attention Readers
Last year, as a test, we at OB/GYN Clinical Alert

inserted Ob-Gyn Coding Alert into several issues.
Response to this monthly advisor for ethically optimiz-
ing coding reimbursement published by The Coding
Institute was overwhelmingly positive. Accordingly, we
are bringing this extra feature back to our pages. Look
for it each month, beginning with this issue. 

The editorial team at OB/GYN Clinical Alert will con-
tinue to provide cutting-edge analyses and updates on
developments in obstetrics and gynecology. Please tell us
what you think about Ob-Gyn Coding Alert. Send your
comments to Rob Kimball, P.O. Box 740059, Atlanta,
GA  30374 or by e-mail: robert.kimball@ahcpub.com.  ❖

Readers are Invited. . .
Readers are invited to submit questions or com-

ments on material seen in or relevant to OB/GYN
Clinical Alert. Send your questions to: Robert Kim-
ball, OB/GYN Clinical Alert, c/o American Health
Consultants, P.O. Box 740059, Atlanta, GA 30374.
For subscription information, you can reach the edi-
tors and customer service personnel for OB/GYN
Clinical Alert via the internet by sending e-mail to
robert.kimball@ahcpub.com.   ❖
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Vaginal Hysterectomy

Question: My physician did a vaginal hysterectomy
(58260) and a combined anteroposterior repair (57260).
During the same session she assisted a gyn/urologist in
a paravaginal repair (57284) culdoplasty, which the
physician says is the same as a enterocele and a tension-
free vaginal tape (57288). How should I code for my
surgeon’s services?

Nebraska Subscriber

Answer: Paravaginal defect repair (57284,
paravaginal defect repair [including repair of cystocele,
stress urinary incontinence, and/or incomplete vaginal
prolapse]) is not the same as an enterocele repair with
tension-free vaginal tape, but rather is an extensive
procedure that corrects for multiple tissue weaknesses.  
This surgery can’t be coded correctly without seeing the
operative report because one of the procedures your
surgeon wants to bill (the anterior repair) is included in
the paravaginal defect repair done by the urologist. 

Review the operative note for both procedures to see
what has been documented. 

Your physician can bill for the vaginal hysterectomy
and posterior repair (if this is documented) with 58260
(vaginal hysterectomy) and 57240-51 (posterior colpor-
rhaphy, repair of cystocele with or without repair of
urethrocele, -multiple procedures) and report assisting at
the paravaginal repair (57284-80, ... assistant surgeon) if
this was not a Medicare patient. 

Medicare will not allow a surgeon who is already
billing as a primary surgeon to bill also as an assistant at
the same operative session.
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Pap Billing 

Question: One of my physicians told me to bill
88141 with 88164. We send our Pap collections to a
pathology lab where they are read. Can I bill for both of
these codes?

Maine Subscriber

Answer: Code 88141 (cytopathology, cervical or
vaginal [any reporting system]; requiring interpretation
by physician [list separately in addition to code for
technical service]) is used by the pathologist who
interprets the slide, not by the physician who ordered it.
Reviewing the Pap results is part of the medical
decision-making during the E/M service and is not
billable separately. 

Code 88164 (cytopathology, slides, cervical or
vaginal [the Bethesda system]; manual screening under
physician supervision) is a billable test service on the
same day as the E/M or other service, but only if you
have a CLIA certificate that permits you to bill for a lab
service that is defined as complex, or if you are billing on
behalf of the laboratory for this interpretation. In the
latter case, you could bill for both of these codes, but you
need to add modifier -90 (reference [outside] laboratory)
to indicate that a reference lab performed the service. You
should note, however, that Medicare would not allow you
to bill in this fashion. 

If you bill for the collection and handling of the
specimen for a non-Medicare patient and use these
codes, the correct code is 99000 (handling and/or
conveyance of specimen for transfer from the physician’s
office to a laboratory). Some payers reimburse for the
collection, and others include it as part of the E/M or
preventive service.
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Billing for Antibiotics

Question: We often administer oral antibiotics in
addition to an E/M service. Does this change how we
should bill the E/M service?

Michigan Subscriber

Answer: The E/M service is billed the same, with the
appropriate code for a new or returning patient (99201-
99205, 99211-99215). Administering oral medication in
your office to a pregnant patient who has the flu, for
example, may be a problem because some states have laws
against it due to licensing requirements. Many payers will
not reimburse for the medication if dispensed from an
office rather than a pharmacy. If your reason for adminis-
tering the drugs in-house is merely to get the patient started
on the antibiotics, you would be better off to shift the
responsibility to the patient by giving her a prescription so
she can get it filled and take the drugs on her own.

Fetal Vesicocentesis

Question: What is the code for fetal vesicocentesis,
with a diagnosis of “abnormality of fetal urethra”?

Texas Subscriber

Answer: The term “vesicocentesis” refers to
aspiration of the bladder. The closest code in CPT is
51000 (aspiration of bladder by needle). There is no code
specific to the fetus, but the procedure on a fetus requires
some interesting manipulation, including possible
ultrasonic guidance. If ultrasonic guidance is needed, you
can add modifier -22 (unusual procedural services) with
appropriate documentation of the extra work. But many
payers may decide this procedure is experimental, so be
prepared to appeal if the claim is denied. 

Transvaginal Ultrasound

Question: How should I code a transvaginal
ultrasound of the ovaries to measure follicles in a
gonadotropin-stimulated cycle? I do one ultrasound when I
initially see the patient and code it as 76856 and then code
the follow-up transvaginal scans as 76857. The ICD-9
code is usually an infertility code such as 628.9.

Minnesota Subscriber

Answer: You can use 76830 (echography,
transvaginal) or 76856 (echography, pelvic [non-
obstetric], B-scan and/or real time with image documen-
tation; complete) to bill the initial ultrasound. The only
difference between these two codes is that 76830 uses a
vaginal transducer and 76856 uses an abdominal
transducer. Imaging for both codes, according to the
ACOG Coding Manual (Ob/Gyn Coding Manual:
Components of Correct Procedural Coding, pp. 305-
307), involves looking at the “uterus, tubes, ovaries and
pelvic structures, as indicated.” The approach determines
which code to use. 

For the follow-up to check for follicles, use 76857
(echography, pelvic [nonobstetric], B-scan and/or real
time with image documentation; limited or follow-up
[e.g., for follicles]), because it describes the procedure
clearly. It does not matter whether the procedure is done
transvaginally or abdominally. Medicare’s fee schedule
assigns the same number of RVUs for both 76830 and
76856 (2.62 RVUs), and there is no advantage to using
one code over the other. 

— Answers provided by Melanie Witt, RN, CPC,
MA, an independent coding consultant and ob/gyn
coding expert based in Fredericksburg, Va. ❑
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❑ Yes! I want to ensure our coding accuracy
and get the maximum reimbursement legally and
ethically possible. Send me FREE for evaluation
two recent issues of Ob-Gyn Coding Alert monthly
newsletter (a $48 value). As a bonus for responding
within 10 days, also send me FREE one of your 
Ob-Gyn Quick View ICD-9 Coding Cards, which
shows at a glance the most common diagnosis codes
used in ob-gyn (regular price $19). Rush all these
items at NO CHARGE and at NO OBLIGATION.
Plus, I understand I keep everything I receive as
your “thank you” for taking a look.

GET MORE CODING HELP — FREE!
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